
 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 
To: Councillors Doughty (Chair), Funnell (Vice-Chair), 

Burton, Runciman, Douglas, Hodgson and Watson 
 

Date: Wednesday, 14 January 2015 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 26 

November 2014. 
 

3. Public Participation   
At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda 
or an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The 
deadline for registering is Tuesday 13 January 2015 at 5.30 
pm. 
 

 



 

 Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at: 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at: 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_
webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings 
 

4. 2014/15 Second Quarter Financial,Performance & 
Equalities Monitoring Report-Health & Wellbeing  
(Pages 11 - 20)  

 

 This report analyses the latest performance for 2014/15 and 
forecasts the financial outturn position, by reference to the 
service plans and budgets for all of the services falling under the 
responsibility of the Director of Adult Social Care, and the Public 
Health services falling under the responsibility of the Director of 
Public Health. 
 

5. Feasibility Report into Proposed Scrutiny Report of NHS 
Funding in York  (Pages 21 - 40) 

 

 This report presents the Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
with information to help Members decide whether to undertake a 
scrutiny review on the impact of efficiency savings and 
underfunding on NHS services in York. 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings


 

6. The Care Quality Commission's Presentation on New 
Approach to the Inspection of Care Homes  (Pages 41 - 70) 

 

 This report presents information on the principles that will guide 
how the Care Quality Commission (CQC) inspects and regulates 
care services in the future and asks Members to consider how 
the Committee can support the inspections and provide feedback 
of information from local people to the Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG). 
 

7. Chair's Report- Health and Wellbeing Board   
(Pages 71 - 74) 

 

 It was agreed as part of the working protocol between Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) and the Health and 
Wellbeing Board (HWB) that the Chair of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board would bring regular updates on the work of the 
Board to the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee. This 
report focuses on the areas currently most relevant to the 
Committee’s work plan.  
 

8. Update Report on Re-procurement of Musculoskeletal 
(MSK) Services  (Pages 75 - 76) 

 

 This report informs the Committee of the plans for the re-
procurement of Muscloskeletal (MSK) Services in York. 
 

9. Work Plan  (Pages 77 - 82)  
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for 

the municipal year. 
 

10. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent. 

 
a) Urgent Business-Accident and Emergency    

 The Chair of the Committee has agreed to accept this item onto 
the agenda as a matter of urgent business, in accordance with 
the provisions of Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, in view of the increasing pressures upon local and 
regional Accident & Emergency Departments being reported, 
currently, in the media. The Deputy Chief Executive of York 
Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust will provide a report in 
due course and be in attendance to answer Members’ questions. 
[Report to follow] 



 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name- Judith Betts 
Telephone – 01904 551078 
E-mail- judith.betts@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above 

 

 
 
 

 



HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 

Agenda item 1: Declarations of interest. 
 
Please state any amendments you have to your declarations of interest: 

 
Councillor Doughty Member of York NHS Foundation Teaching Trust. 
 That his partner works at the Retreat. 
 
Councillor Douglas  Council appointee to Leeds and York NHS 

Partnership Trust.  
 
Councillor Funnell Member of the General Pharmaceutical Council 
 Trustee of York CVS 
 A Non Executive Member of Be Independent 
  
Councillor Hodgson Previously worked at York Hospital. 
    Member of UNISON. 
 
   
 
     
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date 26 November 2014 

Present Councillors Doughty (Chair), Funnell (Vice-
Chair), Burton, Runciman, Douglas and 
Watson 

Apologies Councillor Hodgson 

 
Vote of Thanks 

 
The new Chair of the Committee, Councillor Doughty, gave 
thanks to the previous Chair, Councillor Funnell for all the hard 
work she had done in the role. 
 

39. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal or disclosable pecuniary interests that they might have 
had in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Funnell declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 6 
(Chair’s Report- Health and Wellbeing Board) as she had 
attended a recent Joint Stakeholder Event around innovative 
Health and Social Care hosted by the Health and Wellbeing 
Board. 
 
Councillor Runciman declared a personal interest in Agenda 
Item 7 (Update Report of Castlegate Centre for Young Adults) 
as a member of the YorOK Board. 
 
No other interests were declared. 
 
 

40. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Health Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee held on 15 October 2014 be 
signed and approved by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



41. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

42. Residential, Nursing & Homecare Services - Quality 
Standards  
 
Members received a six monthly monitoring report which 
provided details of the performance by York based providers 
against Care Quality Commission (CQC) standards and the 
Adults Commissioning Team’s Quality Assessment Framework 
together with details of the Care Quality Commission’s new 
approach to the regulation and inspection of care homes. 
 
Officers outlined the new requirements and highlighted that the 
CQC Lead Inspector had offered to attend a future meeting to 
outline the new inspection model and expectations for 
performance if Members wished. 
 
They informed the Committee that there was a decent 
compliance level of standards but concerns still remained over a 
small number of providers.  
 
The Chair commented that he would like for care providers in 
the city to attend a Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting in order to answer any questions that Members might 
have. 
 
Resolved:  (i) That the performance and standards of provision 

across the care service in York along with an offer 
from CQC to attend a future meeting to give a 
presentation to Members on the new inspection 
process be noted. 

 
                  (ii) That care providers be invited to attend a future 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
answer Members’ questions regarding issues 
around performance monitoring. 

 
Reason:    To update Members on the new approach being 

taken by the Care Quality Commission in relation to 
the regulation and inspection of care homes. 

 

Page 4



43. Report on the closure of the Monitor investigation into York 
Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust  
 
Members received a report which informed them of the decision 
by Monitor to close their investigation into York Teaching 
Hospital NHS Foundation Trust.  
 
Mike Proctor, the Deputy Chief Executive of York Teaching 
Hospital NHS Foundation Trust was in attendance to answer 
questions from Members. He confirmed that Monitor were 
satisfied that the Hospital Governing Board has addressed 
previous concerns. A Powerpoint presentation was shown, 
slides of which were attached to the agenda which was 
republished following the meeting.  
 
It was noted that the cancer referral figures related to all 
hospitals in the Trust area and numbers varied between GP 
practices. It was acknowledged that recruitment of staff at 
Scarborough hospital had always been problematic but this was 
now appearing in York. The Deputy Chief Executive suggested 
this might be as a result of the general effect of the public 
inquiry into Mid Staffordshire NHS Foundation Trust. 
 
Members asked a series of questions relating to the possible 
development of a Community Hub in York along similar lines to 
the one set up at Selby and how the Hospital linked up with 
training schools in regards to nurse recruitment. 
 
It was reported that if the Community Hub in Selby was 
successful then the Hospital would be happy to repeat the 
scheme in York. Regarding recruitment from nurse training 
schools, the Deputy Chief Executive confirmed that the Hospital 
did commission from them, while also hiring more mature 
candidates with wider life skills and experience.  
 
Members agreed to ask for a report on nurse workforce 
planning and recruitment. 
 
The Chair thanked the Deputy Chief Executive for his 
presentation and attendance at the meeting. 
 
Resolved:  That the presentation provided by the Deputy Chief 

Executive of York Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 
and information provided in Annexes A and B be 
noted. 

Page 5



Reason:     To ensure compliance with scrutiny procedures and 
protocols. 

 
 

44. Chair's Report - Health and Wellbeing Board  
 
Members received a report from the Chair of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board which updated them on the work of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board. 
 
The Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board, Councillor 
Cunningham-Cross, commented that there had been progress 
and willingness to recognise that a whole system approach was 
needed in Health and Social Care in the city. This she felt was a 
key and most important part of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board’s work. 
 
One Member asked Councillor Cunningham-Cross how she felt 
the Care Act would affect the Council. She stated that it was 
unclear what the impacts would be but that as the Council now 
had a statutory duty to concentrate and improve people’s 
wellbeing when providing all services that the new approach 
would t
[...]
sure that the Committee are aware of 

developments around Castlegate and to have a role 
in shaping any further recommendations in regards 
to its future direction of Castlegate. 

 
 

46. Merger of Practices - Gillygate Surgery and Jorvik Medical 
Practice York  
 
Members received a report from NHS England (North Yorkshire 
and the Humber) which provided details on proposals to merge 
Gillygate Surgery and Jorvik Medical Practice. A representative 
from NHS England, Chris Clark, was in attendance to present 
the report and answer any questions that Members’ might have 
had on the merger. 
 
Discussion took place on the patient consultation on the 
proposals and what further services could be offered by the joint 
practice. 
 

Page 7



It was reported that although some services such as podiatry 
were privately commissioned by the Vale of York Clinical 
Commissioning Group, a joint practice would have better access 
to counselling services. 
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted and Chris Clark from NHS 

England (North Yorkshire and the Humber) be 
thanked. 

 
Reason:     To keep Members informed of the future merger of 

Gillygate Surgery and Jorvik Medical Practice. 
  
 

47. Healthwatch:  Performance Update 2014/15 - First 6 months 
report  
 
Members received a report which informed them of the current 
progress of Healthwatch York in delivering the service set out in 
the contract with the Council. The Manager of Healthwatch York 
was in attendance to present the report and to answer 
questions. 
 
Healthwatch York were praised by Members for the service they 
provided. The number of new issues logged with Healthwatch 
York in the last quarter was queried by some Members.  
 
The Manager of Healthwatch York responded that although full 
details of issues received were confidential the trends could be 
identified within their six monthly monitoring reports. The Chair 
felt it would be useful for the Committee to have sight of the 
monitoring report. 
 
Resolved:  That the Manager be thanked for her attendance and 

the report be noted. 
 
Reason:    To help monitor the service received under the 

contract and to note the service issues that 
Healthwatch are dealing with. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



48. Update Report on Membership of the Supporting Older 
People Task Group  
 
Members received a report which informed them of the need to 
amend the membership of the Supporting Older People Task 
Group. 
 
Following discussion it was; 
 
Resolved:  (i) That Councillors Doughty and Runciman be 

appointed to the Supporting Older People Task 
Group. 

 
                 (ii) That authority be delegated to the Task Group to 

agree the aim and objectives for the review. 
 
                (iii) That a Task Group meeting be arranged for the 

afternoon of Wednesday 17 December. 
 
Reason:   To enable the Task Group to progress the work 

needed to complete the review.    
 
 

49. Work Plan 2014/15  
 
Members considered the Committee’s work plan for the 
remainder of the municipal year.  
 
The Chair suggested that the next scheduled meeting of the 
Committee be cancelled due to a lack of business and a clash 
of attendance for Members who were also on the Local Plan 
Working Group. Another Member suggested that the Committee 
might like to invite the NHS Partnership and Commissioning 
Support Unit back to a future meeting. The Scrutiny Officer 
suggested that a report from the Care Quality Commission 
(CQC) and Nurse Training school be added on to the work plan 
to be considered in January.  
 
Resolved: That the work plan include the following; 
 

 The cancellation of the meeting on 17 December 2014. 

 The attendance of the Lead CQC Inspector for the North 
to give a presentation and answer Members’ questions on 
the new inspection and process for Residential, Nursing 
and Homecare Services. 

Page 9



 A report on nurse workforce planning and recruitment from 
nurse training schools. 

 That care providers be invited to attend a future Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting.  

 
Reason:   To ensure that the Committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor P Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.32 pm and finished at 7.05 pm]. 

Page 10



 

 
 

 

   

 

Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 14 January 2015 
 
Report of the Director of Adult Social Care and the Director of Public Health 
 
2014/15 Second Quarter Financial, Performance & Equalities Monitoring 
Report- Health & Wellbeing 
 

Summary 

1 This report analyses the latest performance for 2014/15 and forecasts 
the financial outturn position, by reference to the service plans and 
budgets for all of the services falling under the responsibility of the 
Director of Adult Social Care, and the Public Health services falling under 
the responsibility of the Director of Public Health. 

 
 Financial Analysis 
 
2 A summary of the service plan variations is shown at table 1 below. 
 

Table 1 – Health & Wellbeing Financial Projections Summary 
2014/15 – Quarter 2 - September 

 2014/15 Latest 
Approved Budget 

Projected Outturn 
Variation 

Gross 
Spend 
£000 

Income 
£000 

Net 
Spend 
£000 £000 % 

Adult Assessment & 
Safeguarding 

40,353 13,802 26,552 +189 +0.7% 

Adult Commissioning, 
Provision & 
Modernisation 

28,503 5,067 23,436 +823 +3.5% 

Director of Adult Social 
Care 

 418 -  418 - - 

Public Health Services  7,862  466  7,397 +183 +2.5% 

Public Health Grant - 7,305 -7,305 - - 

Total Health & 
Wellbeing 

77,136 26,640 50,497 +1,195 +2.4% 

 

Page 11 Agenda Item 4



3 Table 1 shows that Health & Wellbeing budgets are reporting overall net 
financial pressures of £1,195k.  This is an improvement of £485k 
compared to the £1,680k overspend reported at quarter 1. 

 
Adult Assessment & Safeguarding (+£189k / 0.7%) 

 
4 In common with councils across the country, there is a significant budget 

pressure in respect of meeting increased demographic demand for adul
[...]
tial, Nursing and Homecare Services 
2. Closure of Monitor Investigation into York Teaching Hospital 
3. Health & Wellbeing Board Update Report 
4. Report on the merger of the Gillygate and Jorvik practices 
5. Update report on Castlegate Centre 
6. Update report on Task Group Membership 
 
Managing the Business 
7. Work Plan Update 

 

17 December 2014 
 

Cancelled 
 
 
 
 

14 January 2014 
 

1. 2nd Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring Report. 
2. CQC presentation on new inspection process 
3. Health & Wellbeing Board Update Report 
4. Update report on re-procurement of Musculoskeletal Service. 
5. Feasibility Report on proposed scrutiny review of NHS funding in York 

 
Managing the Business 

6. Work Plan Update 
 
 
 

P
age 79



18 February 2014 
 

Themed approach: 
1. 3rd Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring Report 

 
Scrutiny and Task Group reports: 

2. Personal Medical Services Review, NHS England (Liz Sowerby) 
3. Health & Wellbeing Board Update Report 
4. Report from Health Education Yorkshire and the Humber on nurse training and 

workforce planning. 
5. Safeguarding Adults Assurance Update Report 

 
Managing the Business 

6. Work Plan Update 
 

25 March 2014 
 

Themed approach: 
1.  

 
Scrutiny and Task Group reports: 

2. Six monthly Quality Monitoring Report – Residential, Nursing and Homecare Services 
3. Annual report on Carers’ Strategy 
4. Health & Wellbeing Board Update Report 

 
Managing the Business 

5. Work Plan Update 
6. Draft Work Plan for 2015-2016 

To check: Kevin Aston re CCG re-procurement of Musculoskeletal Services (email 2/12/14).  

July 2015 – Annual Carers’ review 

  

P
age 80



 

P
age 81



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	4 2014/15 Second Quarter Financial,Performance & Equalities Monitoring Report-Health & Wellbeing
	5 Feasibility Report into Proposed Scrutiny Report of NHS Funding in York
	Annex A-Vale of York CCG Budget Breakdown 2013-14
	Annex B-Vale of York CCG Five Year Plan on a Page

	6 The Care Quality Commission's Presentation on New Approach to the Inspection of Care Homes
	Annex A-CQC Presentation

	7 Chair's Report- Health and Wellbeing Board
	8 Update Report on Re-procurement of Musculoskeletal (MSK) Services
	9 Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date 14 January 2015 

Present Councillors Doughty (Chair), Funnell (Vice-
Chair), Burton, Runciman, Douglas, Hodgson 
and Watson 

In Attendance Councillor Fraser 

 
50. Declarations of Interest  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that they 
might have had in the business in the agenda. 
 
Councillor Doughty clarified that one of his standing declarations 
which had been included within the agenda papers should be 
amended as his partner no longer worked for The Retreat. 
 
Councillor Funnell declared personal interests in that she was 
no longer a trustee of York Centre for Voluntary Service (CVS) 
and was a member of the York Health and Wellbeing Board’s 
Mental Health and Learning Disabilities Partnership Board. 
 
Councillor Hodgson declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 
8 (Update Report on Re-procurement of Musculoskeletal (MSK) 
Services) as a recent former patient. 
 
No other interests were declared. 
 
 

51. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Health Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee held on 26 November 2014 be 
signed and approved by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 
 
 
 



52. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been three registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Dr Judith Glover spoke under Agenda Item 3 (Public 
Participation) regarding the Continuing Healthcare fund which 
provided nursing care for those who left hospital, granted by the 
Clinical Commissioning Group. She felt that one factor in 
bedblocking in Accident and Emergency Departments could be 
caused by this system and the actions of some CCGs to not 
allow patients to pay the difference for their care. She shared a 
personal experience of her terminally ill father and the difficulties 
she had finding him a place in a care home as the area in which 
he was resident would not allow for her to pay the difference for 
his residential care fees as Continuing Healthcare funding was 
rooted in 1944 Health legislation in which a family cannot top-up 
funding. She felt the system would lead to delays in hospital 
discharges, greater anxiety and higher costs for the taxpayers. 
Dr Glover urged the Committee to request the CCG to respond 
to the comments she had shared with them. 
 
Andrew Butler spoke regarding Agenda Item 5 (Feasibility 
Report into Proposed Scrutiny Review of NHS Funding in York). 
He paid credit to Councillor Fraser for his motion to Council and 
the request for a review and felt that there was merit in 
investigating a number of issues such as psychological 
therapies waiting times and CCG spending per head. However, 
he suggested that the Committee played close attention to the 
suggestion that any review remit should have a narrow focus. 
 
Rachael Maskell spoke in regards to Agenda Item 10a) (Urgent 
Business-Accident & Emergency). She talked about a need to 
focus on the ambulance service and pointed to a pilot in Surrey 
that had been carried out where up skilled paramedics had 
taken pressure off Accident and Emergency Departments. She 
also felt that capacity needed to be looked at in regards to the 
wellbeing of those working in the health sector, some of whom 
felt over-worked. 
 
Dr Mark Hayes, Chief Clinical Officer for the Vale of York 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) was in attendance at the 
meeting and responded to the comments raised by Dr Glover.  



He informed her that once a patient had been awarded money 
from the Continuing Healthcare Fund a brokerage system was 
used where quotes were sought from various care homes.  
Comparative quotes would also be sought from outside of the 
region. Normally, the cheapest care home would be the one 
suggested by the CCG but this might not have been the one 
suggested by the local CCG where Dr Glover’s father had been 
resident. 
 
 

53. 2014/15 Second Quarter Financial,Performance & Equalities 
Monitoring Report-Health & Wellbeing  
 
Members received a report which analysed the latest 
performance for 2014/15 and forecasted the financial outturn 
position, by reference to the service plans and budgets for all of 
the services falling under the responsibility of the Director of 
Adult Social Care, and Public Health Services falling under the 
responsibility of the Director of Public Health. 
 
Clarification was sought as to why the Vale of York CCG had a 
lower GP participation rate on health checks for people with 
Learning Disabilities. It was noted although these were not 
mandatory, and therefore the data given had not come from all 
GP practices in the Vale of York area, Officers could write to 
those who had not yet contributed information. 
 
In regards to an overspend in the Elderly Persons Homes (EPH) 
budget, Officers explained to Members that some parts of the 
budget were located in different departments of the Council 
which made it harder to see an overall picture of the costs and 
they admitted that some maintenance issues in EPH’s still 
remained.  
 
Regarding the topic of the budget set for Deprivation of Liberty 
Safeguards (DOLS), in light of a recent court judgment, Officers 
informed the Committee that they would review the budget and 
reduce it if necessary. They added that if the judgment 
remained in place there would be a significant backlog of 
applications to be processed. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason:    To update the committee on the latest financial and 

performance position for 2014/15. 



 
 
 

54. Feasibility Report into Proposed Scrutiny Report of NHS 
Funding in York  
 
Members received a feasibility report into a proposed scrutiny 
review of NHS Funding in York. 
 
Councillor Fraser introduced his proposed scrutiny topic and 
joined tributes that had already been paid by others to NHS staff 
in York despite the challenging work they undertook. He 
outlined his reasons for why he felt the Committee should 
undertake a review on the topic namely that; 
 

 There was a disparity of funding allocations despite 
ongoing difficulties with funding of York and North 
Yorkshire Primary Care Trust. 

 There was further unfairness in allocation of emergency 
funding in Northern regions compared with other regions. 

 There was a need to look at the whole system and make 
the best use of resources. 

 There was a need to highlight pressures and financial 
constraints on the population. 

 There was a need to examine what measures might 
alleviate pressures and what strategies could be 
developed for complimentary care. 

 
Discussion took place between Members on the proposed topic. 
The following points were raised; 
 

 There was a limited time to conduct the review before 
purdah began at the end of March. 

 Although the funding arrangements did need to be 
reviewed, this was currently being examined in 
Parliament. 

 The Better Care Fund could be used to help Older People 
live at home, and this was where most financial 
pressures had shown themselves to have been 
occurring. 

 That the major pressures the Hospital faced were too 
politically charged and so it would be sensible not to 
carry out a review at this point in time. 

 



The Chairman of York Hospital was in attendance at the 
meeting. He felt that although the topic was worthy of 
investigation there were a number of other current major 
concerns that would mean that Hospital would be unlikely to 
respond to a review.  
 
Factors such as the pressures on Accident and Emergency and 
an upcoming Care Quality Commission Inspection in March 
contributed to this.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted and that the Committee 

agree to not carry out a scrutiny review of local health 
services in York, at this moment in time. 

 
Reason:   To ensure compliance with scrutiny procedures and 

protocols.    
 
 

55. The Care Quality Commission's Presentation on New 
Approach to the Inspection of Care Homes  
 
Members received a report which informed them of the 
principles that guided how the Care Quality Commission (CQC) 
inspected and regulated care services in the future. Jo Bell, the 
Lead Inspection Manager for the North from the CQC was in 
attendance to present the report and to answer Members 
questions. 
 
Members were informed that; 
 

 The main focus was on better engagement and to put the 
individual at the centre of everything that the CQC did, as 
a result CQC reports now included personal comments 
from individuals. 

 Between the middle of January and the end of March 
CQC would inspect 20 residential, nursing and homecare 
services in the York area. 

 That inspection teams tended to be larger and included 
specialists in certain areas, such as dementia. 

 They could now take enforcement action such as issuing a 
Fixed Penalty Notice if a Care Home did employ a 
Registered Manager. 

 Inspections were unannounced. 
 



Members asked if the CQC would suggest a topic for the 
Committee to review. In response, themed inspections were 
mentioned. It was also noted that time had been spent recruiting 
people with experience with patient groups like Age UK and 
Mencap to CQC Inspections Teams. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason:   To update the Committee on the CQC’s new 

approach to regulating and inspecting services. 
 
 

56. Chair's Report- Health and Wellbeing Board  
 
Members received a report from the Chair of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board on the work of the Board. Members were 
informed by Officers that recommendations from Healthwatch 
were monitored through an action plan which was taken back to 
the Board for consideration. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted and that the Chair be 

thanked for her report. 
 
Reason:   To ensure compliance with scrutiny procedures and 

protocols. 
 
 

57. Update Report on Re-procurement of Musculoskeletal 
(MSK) Services  
 
Members received a report which informed them of the plans 
that the Vale of York CCG were undertaking in the re-
procurement of the current Muscloskeletal Service (MSK) due to 
the expiry of the current contract. 
 
Members were informed about an upcoming public consultation 
event were it was hoped to gain views from members of the 
public to inform the re-procurement. However, if the event did 
not take place, those who had expressed an interest in 
attending would be contacted to obtain their views. 
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
Reason:     So that Members are kept informed of the plans of 

the re-procurement of this service for York residents. 



58. Work Plan  
 
Members considered the Committee’s work plan for the rest of 
the 2014/15 municipal year. 
 
The Chairman of York Hospital who was in attendance at the 
meeting suggested that the Committee might wish to add in the 
Care Quality Commission’s (CQC) Inspection Report on York 
Hospital on to their work plan. 
 
It was also noted that Yorkshire Ambulance Service (YAS) had 
an upcoming CQC inspection and suggested this could also be 
added. 
 
A general topic for suggested for investigation at a later date 
was that the Committee might wish to look at how the Public 
Health Grant had been spent over the last year. 
 
Resolved:  That the work plan include the following; 
 

 The CQC Inspection Report on Leeds and York 
Partnership NHS Foundation Trust be added to the 
Committee’s agenda for the February meeting. 

 The CQC Inspection Report on York Hospital be added to 
the Committee’s agenda for June. 

 The CQC Inspection Report on Yorkshire Ambulance 
Trust be added on to a future agenda. 

 That an item on how the Public Health Grant had been 
spent over the past municipal year be added on for 
consideration at a future meeting. 

 
Reason:     To ensure that the Committee has a planned  

programme of work in place. 
 
 
59. Urgent Business  
 
 
59a)    Urgent Business-Accident and Emergency  
 

Mike Proctor, the Deputy Chief Executive of York 
Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust was in 
attendance to give Members an update into the current 
situation in regards to increasing pressures that were 



being faced in the Accident and Emergency (A&E) 
Department and were being reported in the media.  
 
It was outlined that; 
 

 At the peak time over Christmas there was an 11.5% 
increase in admissions to A&E and a 9% increase in 
presentation at A&E by ambulance. 

 The percentage of patients that attended A&E with 
pneumonia and respiratory conditions was up to 80%. 

 Attendance rates in Scarborough had been worse than in 
York, and outpatient and elective work, some of which 
were urgent elective operations, had to be cancelled as a 
result. 

 The hard work of staff had been keeping patients safe. 

 The hospitals were limited by capacity and faced 
difficulties recruiting staff and were having to recruit from 
overseas. 

 The main focus was to look after older patients and to 
keep patients safe. 

 The situation showed that it was not just a case of putting 
in more beds but actively seeking out new models of care 
in order to address problems faced. 
 
The Chair paid tribute to the dedication of the staff at the 
Hospital. The Director of Adult Social Care also paid 
tribute to staff in Health and Social Care who had dealt 
with similar pressures encountered by the hospital with 
only a smaller numbers of staff in the community.  
 
A full discussion took place during which the following 
issues were discussed; 
 

 Whether the increase of calls to the NHS 111 Service was 
a root cause to admissions in A&E.  

 The current availability of Residential Care Home places 
for elderly patients to be discharged from hospital onto. 

 Changing people’s behaviour to inform them as to what a 
doctor can do for them and what a nurse can do (i.e. they 
do not just have to be seen by a doctor). 

 Population growth and the effect on hospital services 
(particularly maternity).  
 



The Chair, on behalf of the Committee, thanked the 
Deputy Chief Executive for attending the meeting, 
updating Members on the current situation and 
answering their questions. 
 

 
Councillor Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.32 pm and finished at 7.45 pm]. 


